
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 
Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref C/RE 
Date 4 November 2025 

Contact Rachel Everitt 
Direct Line 0161 253 5103 
E-mail r.everitt@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, 

N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 
M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2025 

Place:  Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 
the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 

originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  

 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 

and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 
then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 

might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 
he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in any items 
or issues before the Council for determination. 
 

3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

To receive communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the Leader of the 
Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the Council. 
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Minutes attached. 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

To answer questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given, on any 
matter relevant to the Council or its services to the community. Up to 30 minutes will be set 
aside for this purpose. If time permits, further questions will be invited from members of the 
public present. 
 

6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES   
 

Committee/Date Subject Recommendation 

Cabinet – 15 
October 2025  

Schools 
Finance Team 
Phased 
Reduction 

Agree the deletions of the following posts 
within the schools finance team through 
accepting voluntary early retirement 
applications, support the payment of 
voluntary early retirement and capital costs 
associated  
 Schools finance officer proposed end date 

31 October 2025.  
 Senior schools finance officer proposed 

end date 30 June 2026 
Cabinet – 5 
November 2025 

Freedom of 
the Borough 

To approve that both nominations be 
progressed and a ceremony to be arranged 
for January 2026 

Licensing and 
Safety Committee 
– 6 November 
2025 

Licensing Act 
2003 – Review 
of the 
Statement of 
Licensing 
Policy  

It is recommended that the attached draft 
statement of licensing policy be accepted 
without amendment. Widespread 
consultation has not revealed any major 
problems with the existing policy. 

 
 
 

a   Schools Finance Team Phased Reduction  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 



 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation is 
attached. 

 
b   Freedom of the Borough  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth is attached. 

 
c   Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy  

(Pages 19 - 126) 
 

 A report from the Executive Director (Corporate Core) is attached. 

 

7  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  (Pages 127 - 156) 
 
To receive a report from the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet and to answer 
written questions from Members of the Council to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Chair 
of a Committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties which 
affect the Borough, provided the necessary written notice has been given. (30 minutes) 
 
A member may ask a verbal question of the Leader, any Member of the Cabinet or Chair of 
a Committee about any matter on the Council agenda and which the Council has powers or 
duties or which affects the Borough.  Only one verbal question per Councillor. (15 minutes) 
 

8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 
COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 157 - 166) 

 
 

(A) A combined authority update report is attached, for information 
(B) Questions (if any) on the work of the Combined Authority to be asked by 

Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 

9  NOTICES OF MOTION  (Pages 167 - 174) 
 

 

10   COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  (Pages 175 - 178) 
 

A report setting out progress in respect of Motions passed at the last meeting of Council is 
attached for information. 
 

11   SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 
 

12   QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS   
 
Questions on the work of Outside Bodies or partnerships on which the Council is 
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any). 
 



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 September 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, D Duncalfe, 
U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, 

J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, 

C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, 
L Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

C Cummins, T Rafiq, K Simpson and M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

8 members of the public attended the meeting. 

 

C. 14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

C. 15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C. 16  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken since 
the last meeting. 

 
C. 17  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were approved as correct record and signed 
by the Mayor. 

 
C. 18  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions:  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding 

Alex Abbey Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

Councillor O’Brien  

Carol Bernstein  Ainsworth Road Councillor Quinn 
 
Questions without notice:  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding 

Reg Dixon Blocked gutters Councillor Quinn  

Andrew Luxton  Blocked grids in Walshaw 
and Tottington  

Councillor Quinn 

 

C. 19  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
2 

a   APPOINTMENTS UPDATE   

 
It was moved by Councillor Gold and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
41 Members voting for and 6 members abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

 Council notes the appointments and amendments to appointments made since 
the Annual Meeting of Council as set out in the Appendices. 

 

b   2024/25 TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT   

 
It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
all Members voting for, that, Council, approves: 
 

 Note the: 
o Treasury Management 2024/25 Outturn Report. 
o 2024/25 Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 

 

C. 20  LEADER'S STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a)             Written question (Notice given) 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
                    
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:                                          
  

  Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

1 Cllr A Arif Cllr Walmsley Armed forces covenant  

2 Cllr Ryder Cllr L Smith  Ofsted inspection  

3 Cllr Harris Cllr A Quinn  Ainsworth Road  

4 Cllr Lancaster  Cllr Gold  IT outages  

5 Cllr Birchmore Cllr Tariq  Ageism  

6 Cllr Farooq Cllr Morris MET’s 50th anniversary 

7 Cllr Haroon Cllr Fitzgerald  Bringing the housing stock in house  

8 Cllr Rydeheard  Cllr Quinn  Fly tipping  

9 Cllr McBriar  Cllr Tariq  Recent doctors strike  

10 Cllr Berry  Cllr Thorpe Debt situation   

11 Cllr Hook  Cllr Walmsley  ASB 

12 Cllr D Quinn  Cllr A Quinn  135 bus service  

  
  
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 13 to 26 inclusive, the Leader gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Leader 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.     
  
                  b)         Verbal Questions 
 
The Leader received verbal questions from the following Councillors present:  
 
Cllr Birchmore, Cllr Rydeheard, Cllr Bernstein, Cllr Wright  
 

Page 6



 
3 

  Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

1 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr O’Brien  Data reporting and data used  

2 Cllr Rydeheard  Cllr O’Brien  Responses to petitions  

3 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr O’Brien  Building on the signing of the statement 
by the Muslim and Jewish community  

4 Cllr Wright  Cllr A Quinn  Voluntary groups  

5 Cllr Ibrahim  Cllr Walmsley  Knife crime and education institutions  

6 Cllr S Arif  Cllr O’Brien  Parking permits  

7 Cllr Hayes  Cllr A Quinn  Green flag parks  

8 Cllr Lancaster  Cllr A Quinn  Westminster Avenue  

9 Cllr Hussain  Cllr Walmsley  Gangs from outside Bury  

10 Cllr A Arif  Cllr O’Brien  United Utilities  

11 Cllr McBriar  Cllr O’Brien  Visits to twinning town  

12 Cllr Gartside  Cllr Walmsley  Car theft in Tottington  

13 Cllr Green  Cllr Tariq  Adult social care inspection  

 
C. 21  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities. The following 
questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules:  
 
Questioner Combined Authority 

Member 
Topic 

Cllr Moss Cllr Walmsley  Tacking shops who are 
breaking the law  

Cllr Boles Cllr A Quinn  Extension of Our Pass  

Cllr Rydeheard Cllr A Quinn  Clean air zone  
Cllr Vernon Cllr Walmsley GMP officers  

Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn  Older persons pass  
Cllr Lancaster  Cllr A Quinn  Speed cameras  

Cllr McBriar  Cllr A Quinn  135 bus service 
Cllr Gartside  Cllr Walmsley  Police officers  

Cllr Hussain  Cllr A Quinn  Bee network  

 
C. 22  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 

(i) Houses of Multiple Occupancy  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, 
Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, 
Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L 
Smith, Southworth, Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe and Walmsley, S Arif, Brown, Gartside, 
Harris, Hussain and Rydeheard 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Rydeheard and seconded by Councillor Tariq and on 
being put; with 45 members voting for; 1 member voting against and the Mayor abstaining, 
the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(ii) The Casey review and Taxi Licensing  
 

Page 7



 
4 

Council considered a motion in the names of Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon. 
 
Cllr S Arif left the meeting during this discussion  
 
The motion was moved by Councillor McBriar and seconded by Councillor Bernstein and 
on being put; with 46 members voting for; 0 members voting against and no abstentions, 
the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(iii) Electric bikes  
 
Council considered a motion in the names Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea 
Booth, Cllr Des Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr 
Mary Walsh 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Duncalfe and seconded by Councillor Berry and on 
being put; with 46 members voting for; 0 members voting against and no abstentions, the 
Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

C. 23  FOR INFORMATION ONLY - COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 
C. 24  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 25  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

 
 

 
 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.05 pm) 

 

Page 8



  
 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 15 October 2025 

Subject: Schools Finance Team Phased Reduction 

Report of 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

 

Summary 

1. Schools in Bury were initially slow to academise, but there has been a significant 
increase in the rate of conversion over the last 18 months. As of June 2025, there 
were 32 maintained schools and 52 academies. Further conversions are in the 

pipeline with dates to be confirmed. 
 

2. The schools finance team deliver the finance SLA to maintained schools and 
some academies. The senior schools finance officer manages the team, 
produces the schools budget and completes statutory reporting requirements in 

relation to schools and the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 

3. Due to the reduction in workload and loss of SLA income following academy 
conversions, the proposal is to phase down the schools finance team through 
accepting voluntary early retirement applications and to incorporate the 

statutory/residual work into the Children’s and Young People Finance Team. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

4. Agree the deletions of the following posts within the schools finance team through 
accepting voluntary early retirement applications, support the payment of 

voluntary early retirement and capital costs associated and commend this 
proposal to Council for their agreement: 

 Schools finance officer proposed end date 31 October 2025. 

 Senior schools finance officer proposed end date 30 June 2026. 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

5. The proposed phase down approach of reducing the schools finance team is to 
ensure that the forecast schools buy back SLA income covers the cost of 
providing the service to maintained schools.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

6. None 
 

 
 
 

 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6a



 
_____________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Neil Kissock 
Position: Director of Finance 
Department: Corporate Core Services 
E-mail: N.Kissock@bury.gov.uk 

________________________________________________________________ 

Background 

7. The schools finance team deliver the Finance SLA to maintained schools and 
some academies. The seniors schools finance officer manages the team, 

produces the schools budget and completes statutory reporting requirements in 
relation to schools and the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 

8. Schools in Bury were initia
[...]
sidered the following nominations:  

 Keith and Helen Atkinson – Nominated by the Labour Group  

 Councillor Joan Grimshaw – Nominated by the Labour Group  

10. The Group Leaders agreed to progress these nominations. 

Recommendation(s) 

11. The Democratic Arrangements Forum recommends to Cabinet that both 

nominations be progressed and a ceremony to be arranged for January 2026. 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

12. Group Leaders agreed that both nominees be progressed to recognise their 

achievements as well as their exceptional service. 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

13. No additional nominations were considered.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name:   Rachel Everitt  
Position: Elections and Land Charges Manager 
Department:  Democratic Services  
E-mail:  r.everitt@bury.gov.uk  

_________________________________________________________ 

Legal Implications: 

14. The Freedom of the Borough protocol stipulates that the Group Leaders and 

the Mayor will consider the nomination against the criteria and decide if it 

should be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. Cabinet will then make a 

recommendation to Council that the honour is bestowed.  

15. Alternatively they may decide that the nomination is not suitable as it does not 

meet the criteria.  

16. The Leader shall report to Council and, should Council accept the nomination, 

a Special Meeting of Council would then be called to pass the resolution 

pursuant to Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, for the admission 

as Honorary Freemen of the Borough of the relevant persons 

 

Financial Implications: 

17. The cost associated with granting Freedom of the Borough will be met from 

within the existing democratic services budget. 

Page 16

mailto:r.everitt@bury.gov.uk


 

Appendices: 

None   

 

Background papers: 

Freedom of the Borough Protocol  

 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term Meaning 

  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

Meeting:  Licensing and Safety Committee  
Full Council  

Meeting date:  Licensing and Safety Committee – 6 November 2025 
Full Council – 12 November 2025 

Title of report:  LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY                                                                                                                                                                   

Report by:  
 

Executive Director (Corporate Core) 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All 

 

Executive Summary  

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Local Authority as Licensing Authority to 

prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy at least every five years. The 

existing policy was agreed by the Council on the 20 November 2020 with an 

effective date of the 7th January 2021.  

Options & Recommended Options 

•  The policy as presented can be accepted, amended or rejected but to comply 

with the statute a revised policy has to be agreed by Council by the 7 th 

January 2026. 

It is recommended that the attached draft statement of licensing policy be 
accepted without amendment. Widespread consultation has not revealed any 
major problems with the existing policy. 

_________________________________________________________  

 Key considerations  

This is a Council Function that is delegated to the Licensing and Safety 

Committee by the Council’s Constitution. 

This paper is within the public domain. 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6c



_________________________________________________________ 

Community impact / Contribution to the Bury 2030 Strategy 

Not applicable  

_________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public 
autho
[...]
erformance management 

could be undertaken in the Council’s usual way using experience of the multi -storey 

parking in the Millgate as well as third party parking enforcement and private sector 

partners in other areas (e.g. housing). With regards to tariffs, it was noted that the 

Council would still set these and the third party operator would manage the 

operation.  

66. Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 

SCHOOLS FINANCE TEAM PHASED REDUCTION  

67. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth presented a report proposing 

to phase down the schools finance team through accepting voluntary early 

retirement applications and to incorporate the statutory/residual work into the 

Children’s and Young People Finance Team, owing to the reduction in workload and 

loss of SLA income following academy conversions. 

68. Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 

APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR CLEANING AND JANITORIAL PRODUCTS  

69. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth presented a report which 

sought approval to award the contract for Caretaking and Janitorial Cleaning 

Materials to Alliance. It was noted that a comprehensive tender process had been 

conducted in collaboration with Oldham Council to ensure best value.  

70. Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 

APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE MANDATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL 

PREVENTION, TREATMENT AND RECOVERY SERVICES (ADULTS AND CHILDREN, YOUNG 

PEOPLE AND FAMILIES LOTS) IN BURY, SALFORD, AND TRAFFORD  

Page 153



71. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth presented a report which 

sought approval to award contracts for the delivery of Drug and Alcohol Treatment 

and Recovery services across Bury, Salford, and Trafford.  

72. Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 

CARE AT HOME – REQUEST FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION AND RE-TENDER  

74. The Cabinet Member for Adult Ca
[...]
Manchester Civic University Agreement 
(CUA) be noted and endorsed. 

2. It be noted that the CUA is a living 
document and can be revisited in light of 
developments to the Greater Manchester 
Strategy. 

3. That it be noted that following the 
endorsement of the GMCA at 
recommendation 1, a public 
announcement will follow in October 2025 
at the CUA Citizens' Panel. 

Revenue Budget Update - Quarter 1 1. That the forecast position at 30th June 
2025 be noted. 

Capital Budget Update - Quarter 1 1. That the current 2025/26 forecast of 
£652.9m compared to the 2025/26 budget 
of £598.3m be noted. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) 
 

3.1. That Council note the updates from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Transport for 
Greater Manchester, and Recycle for Greater Manchester, with further updates to be presented 
to future Council meetings 

 

List of Background Papers:- 

Minutes of GMCA meetings linked throughout.  

 

Contact Details:- 

Alexander Burchell 
Leaders Policy Officer  
a.burchell@bury.gov.uk 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Pride in Place Programme  
 
Motion in the name of Councillors Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon. 
 
The UK Government's Pride in Place programme, launched on 
25 September 2025, provides up to £5 billion to 339 disadvantaged communities to restore local pride, revitalise 
high streets, and empower residents through Neighbourhood Boards. 
 
Radcliffe (which covers both Parliamentary constituencies), has been awarded £20 million over 10 years under 
Phase 1, which is to be welcomed but other areas in the Borough of Bury for example Bury East and Besses 
Wards face ongoing challenges including high deprivation, declining economic opportunity and low community 
cohesion, as evidenced by the Index of Multiple Deprivation. 
 

1. The programme's Phase 2 Impact Fund offers £1.5 million quick-win grants for 95 additional places, and 
future phases could expand to more neighbourhoods based on local need. 

[...]
mine its 

suitability for provision of genuinely affordable housing 

 Look at the possibility of using Council owned land to address “affordable imbalance” in 

relation to some areas of Bury MBC 

Page 169



 

Page 170



Labour Group Notice of Motion – Community Cohesion 

This Council wishes to express its solidarity and deepest sympathy with our Jewish 

community following the horrific terrorist attack at Heaton Park Synagogue. In particular, our 

thoughts go out to the families of Adrian Daulby and Melvin Cravitz, who tragically lost their 

lives, and those who are still recovering from in the attack. 

This Council also wishes to thank the public and emergency services who responded on the 

day and in the weeks following. The response was swift and comprehensive, giving much 

needed reassurance to our Jewish community, as well as providing wider support to all 

communities affected by the attack. 

Bury is a proudly tolerant and diverse place but we must recognise that over the past few 

years the country has seen an alarming rise in antisemitism, Islamophobia and other hate 

crimes. In addition, there are increased fears that community cohesion is declining and, in 

some cases, being deliberately undermined.  

It is clear we need to prioritise efforts to tackle this trend and strengthen our work around 

inclusion, cohesion and public safety. 

This Council therefore resolves to: 

 Use our recently refreshed ‘Stronger Together’ community safety strategy as the 

guidance for our response, as part of the wider work under the Community Safety 

Partnership’s priority "Supporting and safeguarding cohesive communities" 

 Use our Bury Faith Forum to work with faith and community leaders to agree a 

comprehensive action plan to engage local communities about how we promote 

cohesion and tackle hate  

 Collaborate across other Greater Manchester authorities around cohesion activities, 

recognising the reality of communities living across admi
[...]
UTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES
	9 NOTICES OF MOTION
	RF Motion regarding genuinely affordable housing
	Labour Group NOM - Cohesion
	Con motion Oct 2025

	10 COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 November 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor N Bayley, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, 
E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, 

S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, 
J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, 

E Moss, E O'Brien, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, M Rahimov, 
I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

T Pilkington and L Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

9 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

 
C. 26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

C. 27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C. 28  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken s ince 
the last meeting. 

 
C. 29  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2025 were approved as correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

 
C. 30  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions: 
 
Questionner  Topic Responding  

Carol Bernstein  Watling Street, Bury West  Councillor A Quinn  
Duncan Holland  IX Wireless  Councillor O’Brien  

Andrew Luxton  Investment in Tottington  Councillor O’Brien 
Martyn West  Hawkeswater Underpass  Councillor O’Brien 

Steve Middleton  Road safety outside 
schools  

Councillor A Quinn 

Richard Garland  Single sex space 
provision  

Councillor Walmsley  

 
Questions without notice: 
 



 
2 

Questionner  Topic Responding  

Emma Leigh Silent protests regarding 
SEND  

Councillor O’Brien 

 
 

 
C. 31  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

a   SCHOOLS FINANCE TEAM PHASED REDUCTION   

 
It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
48 Members voting for, the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 
 Agree the deletions of the following posts within the schools finance team through accepting 

voluntary early retirement applications, support the payment of voluntary early retirement and 
capital costs associated 
· Schools finance officer proposed end date 31 October 2025. 
· Senior schools finance officer proposed end date 30 June 2026 

b   FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH   

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor M Smith and on being put, 
with 48 Members voting for, and 1 member abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 

 both nominations be progressed and a ceremony to be arranged for January 
2026 

c   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

It was moved by Councillor Morris and seconded by Councillor Rafiq and on being put, with 48 
Members voting for, and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 
 It is recommended that the attached draft statement of licensing policy be accepted without 

amendment. Widespread consultation has not revealed any major problems with the existing 
policy. 
 
 
 

C. 32  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a)             Written question (Notice given) 

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
                    
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:                                    
 
 Questioner  Cabinet Member  Topic  

1 Cllr Harris  Cllr A Quinn  Watling Street  
 

2 Cllr Lancaster Cllr A Quinn Road safety issues at St Gabriels School  

3 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr Southworth  Out of area placements and travel 
expenses 

4 Cllr Boles  Cllr Cummins  Garages at Hawk Close  
 

5 Cllr D Quinn  Cllr Walmsley  Community fund  
 

6 Cllr Gartside  Cllr A Quinn  Grit bins  
 



 
3 

7 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr A Quinn  Traffic lights at Park Lane/ Higher Lane  
8 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr O’Brien  Criteria for the GM Brownfield Housing 

fund allocation 

9 Cllr Farooq  Cllr O’Brien  Opposition of the Northern Gateway  
10 Cllr Moss  Cllr Walmsley Actions taken since the terrorist attack at 

Heaton Park synagogue 

11 Cllr S Arif  Cllr A Quinn  Drainage and flooding issues  
 

12 Cllr Vernon  Cllr O’Brien  Defending the Places for Everyone 
judicial review  

13 Cllr Berry  Cllr Gold  Staff wages and overtime  
 

14 Cllr Rubenstein  Cllr O’Brien  Pride in Place funding  
15 Cllr Rizvi  Cllr Morris Supporting business to sign up to the GM 

Good Employment Charter  

16 Cllr Hussain Cllr A Quinn  Highways department  
 

17 Cllr M Smith  Cllr O’Brien Pride of Place funding  
 

18 Cllr A Arif Cllr Southworth Best Start in Life Family Hubs  
 

19 Cllr Haroon  Cllr A Quinn  Milltown St Bridge  
 

20 Cllr Wright  Cllr A Quinn  Junction by Carmelo’s restaurant in 
Tottington  

 
 
 b)         Verbal Questions 
  
The Leader received verbal questions from the following: 
 

 Questioner  Cabinet Member  Topic  

1 Cllr M Smith  Cllr O’Brien Housing targets 
 

2 Cllr S Arif Cllr O’Brien  Support and help for market traders  
3 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr O’Brien  Places for Everyone 

 

4 Cllr Southworth  Cllr Morris  Town of culture  
5 Cllr Staples-

Jones  
Cllr O’Brien  Reform UK  

6 Cllr Green  Cllr O’Brien  Councillor casework 
 

 

 
C. 33  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities. The following 
questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 
 

 Questioner  Cabinet Member Topic  

1 Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn  Returns from GM waste 

2 Cllr Ibrahim  Cllr Walmsley Suspensions of police officers  
3 Cllr Gartside  Cllr O’Brien  Capital and revenue funding 

allocated to Bury  

4 Cllr Vernon  Cllr Walmsley  Fraud protection programme 
(operation wage)  



 
4 

5 Cllr Hook Cllr Thorpe  Current position of GMPF  
 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 6 to 9 inclusive, the Mayor gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Mayor 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.     

 
C. 34  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
(i) Pride in Place Programme  

 
Council considered a motion in the names of Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Vernon and seconded by Councillor McBriar and on 
being put; with 39 members voting for; 1 member voting against and the Mayor and 8 
members abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(ii) Affordable Housing  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of Birchmore, Berry, Booth, Duncalfe, Marsden, 
Simpson, M Smith, and Walsh  
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor M Smith and on 
being put; with 48 members voting for; and the Mayor abstaining, the Mayor declared the 
motion carried. 
 
 

(iii) Community Cohesion  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, 
Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, 
Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L 
Smith, Southworth, Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Walmsley and seconded by Councillor Rubenstein and 
on being put; with 49 members voting for, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(iv) Armed Forces  
 

Council considered a motion in the names of S Arif, Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Harris and seconded by Councillor S Arif and on being 
put; with 49 members voting for; the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

C. 35  COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 
C. 36  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 37  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 



 
5 

 

 
 

 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes:  The meeting ended at 10.43pm) 

 


